financial information combines the results of operations from us and all the companies that we acquired since January
1, 2016 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, as if these acquisitions had occurred on
January 1, 2016 (in thousands, except share and per share data):

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

2017 2016 2017 2016

Revenues $499,529 $ 359,362 $1,390,582 $1,010,374
Net loss $(24,152 ) $ (37,134 ) $(120,882 ) $(426,883 )
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per share -
basic and diluted 171,883,190165,378,836 170,359,717 163,767,329

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $(0.14 ) $ (0.22 ) $(0.71 ) $(2.61 )

The pro forma results as presented above are based on estimates and assumptions, which we believe are reasonable.
They are not necessarily indicative of our condensed consolidated results of operations in future periods or the results
that actually would have been realized had we been a combined company during the periods presented. The pro forma
results include adjustments primarily related to amortization of acquired intangible assets and acquisition-related
costs.

(6) Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Goodwill balances are presented below (in thousands):

Carrying
Amount

Balance as of December 31, 2016 $82,534
Goodwill acquired 20,281
Foreign currency translation adjustments 5,282
Balance as of September 30, 2017 $108,097

Intangible assets consist of the following (in thousands):
September 30, 2017
Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Developed technology $91,527 $(44,069 ) $47,458
Patents 23,780 (2,532 ) 21,248
Other 1,775 (1,511 ) 264
Total intangible assets $117,082 $(48,112 ) $68,970

During the nine months ended September 30, 2017, we acquired patents with a weighted average useful life of 10
years for an aggregate purchase price of $6.2 million.

December 31, 2016
Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Edgar Filing: ServiceNow, Inc. - Form 10-Q

29

Developed technology $79,206 $(30,858 ) $48,348
Patents 17,610 (867 ) 16,743
Other 1,775 (1,012 ) 763
Total intangible assets $98,591 $(32,737 ) $65,854

12

Edgar Filing: ServiceNow, Inc. - Form 10-Q

30

Table of Contents

Amortization expense for intangible assets for the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 was
approximately $4.8 million and $4.3 million, respectively, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and
2016 was approximately $14.3 million and $10.9 million, respectively.

The following table presents the estimated future amortization expense related to intangible assets held at September
30, 2017 (in thousands):
Years
Ending
December
31,
2017$ 4,769
201818,772
201918,692
20208,796
20216,871
Thereafter11,070
Total